26% percent over a 20-year period. It is worth noting that, due to estimation-related

complications, there are some benefits that would accrue to different stakeholders of the

different value chains.  It is, nonetheless, prudent to point out that these other

additional benefits will make the entire investment that much more viable and beneficial

to the nation as a whole through increased employment creation and tax revenues.

Thus, the actual ERR will likely be higher than the 19% reported herein.

16. The discount rate is based on more long term bonds as reflected in the table below

(9.5%) for larger societal level investments 9.5%:

17. A sensitivity analysis was carried out to assess the likely impact of a variation of

some key factors on the economic return of the project. It indicates a strong resilience to

increases of costs and reductions of benefits which mirror the PRISM risk profile. The

project would still yield an EIRR of respectively 18% and 17% if benefits were reduced

by 10% and 20%. In the extreme case of benefits being reduced by 50%, the EIRR

would establish at 12%, a value above the social discount rate. If benefits lag by two

Cash flow

PY1 (2,630,688) (1,363,850) (186,905) (4,181,443) 1,903,368   1,903,368 (6,084,811)

PY2 (588,634) (670,555) (817,392) (2,076,581) 2,628,564   2,628,564 (4,705,144)

PY3 98,500 468,340 (738,638) (171,798) 2,922,158   2,922,158 (3,093,956)

PY4 3,475,613 1,654,902 317,755 5,448,271 2,517,063   2,517,063 2,931,207

PY5 3,406,938 1,548,214 750,611 5,705,764 856,693   856,693 4,849,071

PY6 3,489,126 1,591,564 722,543 5,803,233 -   0 5,803,233

PY7 3,380,676 1,634,689 742,793 5,758,158 -   0 5,758,158

PY8 3,489,126 1,596,027 746,543 5,831,695 -   0 5,831,695

PY9 3,365,376 1,596,027 711,011 5,672,414 -   0 5,672,414

PY10 3,251,526 1,545,002 691,511 5,488,039 -   0 5,488,039

PY11 3,317,376 1,435,002 640,261 5,392,639 -   0 5,392,639

PY12 3,396,126 1,441,027 541,011 5,378,164 -   0 5,378,164

PY13 3,400,926 1,586,027 591,511 5,578,464 -   0 5,578,464

PY14 3,489,126 1,656,252 714,261 5,859,639 -   0 5,859,639

PY15 3,390,126 1,656,252 763,511 5,809,889 -   0 5,809,889

PY16 3,426,376 1,630,527 759,911 5,816,814 -   0 5,816,814

PY17 3,285,926 1,626,027 738,611 5,650,564 -   0 5,650,564

PY18 3,302,876 1,641,252 735,011 5,679,139 -   0 5,679,139

PY19 3,340,376 1,656,252 752,261 5,748,889 -   0 5,748,889

PY20 3,172,110 1,564,777 758,011 5,494,898 -   0 5,494,898

NPV@ 9.5% ('RWF 000) 21,484,574

NPV@ 9.5 % ('000 USD) 21,484,574

EIRR 26%

 Economic

O&M Costs  *

('RWF 000)

Total Incremental

Costs

 Productive

alliances

 Graduation

pathway

Economic

Costs   ('RWF

000)

 Project year Total Net Inc.

Benefits
 Youth package

NET INCREMENTAL BENEFITS  COSTS

72

years a 14% EIRR would still be achieved.

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS (SA)

IRR

base scenario 26%

costs +10% 25%

costs +20% 24%

costs +50% 21%

benefits +10% 27%

benefits  +20% 28%

benefits  -10% 25%

benefits  -20% 23%

benefits  -50% 17% 6,516,707

19,794,342

17,258,994

24,478,147

27,471,720

18,491,000

15,497,427

NPV (RWF 000)

21,484,574

20,639,458

Project for Inclusive Small Livestock Markets
PRISM
Project Design Report (PDR)

73

Poultry

YIELDS AND INPUTS WITHOUT PROJECT

ITEMS UNIT PRICE(RWF) USD -   1   2   3   4   5   6   7   8   9   10   11   12   13   14   15   16   17   18   19   20